
March 2024



PARKING OPERATIONS

Prior Mo. vs. Current Mo.

FEB 230,319$          % Change

MAR 259,474$          13%

MARCH 2024 2022 2023 2024 CY23 - CY24

TERMINAL/COVERED 87,916$           126,900$           121,811$           -4%
LONG TERM 97,250$           112,173$           129,740$           16%

COMMUTER & COMMERCIAL 3,695$             2,690$                3,765$                40%
TNC -$                 3,696$                4,158$                13%

TOTAL GROSS SALES 188,861$         245,459$           259,474$           6%





FOOD & BEVERAGE CONCESSION

Prior Mo. vs. Current Mo.

FEB 196,978$          % Change

MAR 238,205$          21%

MARCH 2024 2022 2023 2024 CY23 - CY24

FOOD & BEVERAGE 101,077$         132,630$           151,965$           15%
BEER, WINE, LIQUOR 35,258$           43,502$              45,712$              5%

RETAIL 26,401$           38,952$              40,528$              4%
TOTAL GROSS SALES 162,736$         215,084$           238,205$           11%



March (24 to 22) % Change Amt Change
Parking 37% 70,613$                   

F&B 46% 75,469$                   
Rental Cars 20% 33,755$                   

Pax 21% 10,967$                   

March (24 to 23) % Change Amt Change
Parking 6% 14,015$                   

F&B 11% 23,121$                   
Rental Cars 9% 17,561$                   

Pax 7% 4,326$                     



EXP Include:
Land purchase $700K
Fire Suppression Project $1.1M
Local Share (Grants) $2.2M

TSF Include:
$161K from FB - Fire Suppression  

AIRPORT FINANCIALS

Period Ending: 3/31/2024 (Q2)
ANNUAL 
BUDGET

ACTUALS 
(INC. ENC)

BUDGET 
AVAILABLE

50%

REVENUE
Airlines  $      3,518,187 2,014,869$     $   1,503,318 57%
Concessions  $         366,031 157,311$        $      208,720 44%
Parking  $      2,863,190 1,498,472$     $   1,364,718 52%
Rent  $      1,906,464 1,021,910$     $      884,553 54%
Rental Cars  $      1,980,497 1,211,607$     $      768,890 61%
Other  $      1,039,120 956,005$        $         83,114 92%

TOTAL 11,673,489$    6,860,175$   4,813,313      59%

OPERATING EXPENSE
Administration 3,903,973$      1,937,799$     $   1,966,174 50%
Custodial & Maintenance 584,575$         311,017$        $      273,557 53%
Development & Construction 4,417,751$      2,503,790$     $   1,913,960 57%
Facilities 2,810,870$      1,439,375$     $   1,371,495 51%
Operations 713,643$         478,786$        $      234,858 67%
Parking/Transportation 423,366$         223,986$        $      199,380 53%
Public Safety 2,912,063$      1,470,793$     $   1,441,271 51%
Terminal Grounds/Airfield 135,916$         39,500$          $         96,416 29%

TOTAL 15,902,155$    8,405,046$   7,497,110$    53%

TRANSFERS 396,970$         361,858$        $         35,112 91%
DEBT SERVICE 426,360$         213,180$        $      213,180 50%

TOTAL 823,330$         575,038$       248,292$       70%

NET INCOME (2,119,908)$   includes  Actuals  & 
Encumbrances  


Summary

		FINANCIAL STATEMENT

		March 31, 2024

		ORG / ACCT		DESCRIPTION		BUDGET				YTD Budget Goal		ACTUALS (incl.ENC)		Remaining Budget Balance



				UNRESERVED                     BEGINNING BALANCE

												$   - 0		$   - 0		50%				0.50

				REVENUES

				Airlines		$   3,518,187						$   2,014,869		$   1,503,318		57%

				Concessions		$   366,031						$   157,311		$   208,720		43%

				Parking		$   2,863,190						$   1,498,472		$   1,364,718		52%

				Rent 		$   1,906,464						$   1,021,910		$   884,553		54%

				Rental Cars		$   1,980,497						$   1,211,607		$   768,890		61%

				Other		$   1,039,120						$   956,005		$   83,114		92%

				TOTAL REVENUE		$   11,673,489				$   - 0		$   6,860,175		$   4,813,313		59%



				OPERATING EXPENDITURES

		35000		Administration		$   3,903,973						$   1,937,799		$   1,966,174		50%

		35005		Terminal Grounds/Airfield		$   135,916						$   39,500		$   96,416		29%

		35010		Development & Construction		$   4,417,751						$   2,503,790		$   1,913,960		57%

		35020		Custodial & Maintenance		$   584,575						$   311,017		$   273,557		53%

		35030		Parking/Transportation		$   423,366						$   223,986		$   199,380		53%

		35040		Facilities		$   2,810,870						$   1,439,375		$   1,371,495		51%

		35050		Public Safety 		$   2,912,063						$   1,470,793		$   1,441,271		51%

		35055		Operations 		$   713,643						$   478,786		$   234,858		67%

				Total Operating Expenditures		$   15,902,155				$   - 0		$   8,405,046		$   7,497,110		53%



				TRANSFERS

		60000		Operating Transfers Out

		60010		Transfer to General Fund		$   396,970						$   198,485		$   198,485		50%

		60150		Transfer to CIP fd		$   - 0						$   161,069

		60353		Trans to Airport Capi Resrv Fd		$   - 0

		80000		Reserve Appropriation		$   - 0

		55035		Amortization of bond premium		$   - 0

		60420		Transfer to Maint Services Fd		$   - 0						$   2,304

				Total Transfers 		$   396,970						$   361,858		$   198,485		-



				DEBT SERVICE

		60130		Transfer to Debt Service		$   48,528						$   24,264		$   24,264		50%

		60359		Tran-Airport 2012-B Debt Sv Fd		$   38,784						$   19,392		$   19,392		50%

		60365		Transfer to Airport CO Debt Fd		$   339,048						$   169,524		$   169,524		50%

				Total Debt Service		$   426,360						$   213,180		$   213,180		50%



				TOTAL EXPENDITURES		$   16,725,485						$   8,980,084		$   7,908,775		54%



				NET INCOME (DEFICIT)								$   (2,119,908)		Does not include depreciation expense, amortization of bond premiums & other adj entries



												 



				ENDING FUND BALANCE (Estimated)								$   (2,119,908)

















































































































Summary for Board PP

		AIRPORT FINANCIALS

		Period Ending: 3/31/2024 (Q2)		ANNUAL BUDGET		ACTUALS (INC. ENC)		BUDGET AVAILABLE		50%

		REVENUE

		Airlines		$   3,518,187		$   2,014,869		$   1,503,318		57%

		Concessions		$   366,031		$   157,311		$   208,720		44%

		Parking		$   2,863,190		$   1,498,472		$   1,364,718		52%

		Rent 		$   1,906,464		$   1,021,910		$   884,553		54%

		Rental Cars		$   1,980,497		$   1,211,607		$   768,890		61%

		Other		$   1,039,120		$   956,005		$   83,114		92%

		TOTAL		$   11,673,489		$   6,860,175		4,813,313		59%



		OPERATING EXPENSE

		Administration		$   3,903,973		$   1,937,799		$   1,966,174		50%		budget includes land purchase

		Custodial & Maintenance		$   584,575		$   311,017		$   273,557		53%

		Development & Construction		$   4,417,751		$   2,503,790		$   1,913,960		57%		includes local share for Term Project and $1.1M for Fire suppression project

		Facilities		$   2,810,870		$   1,439,375		$   1,371,495		51%

		Operations 		$   713,643		$   478,786		$   234,858		67%

		Parking/Transportation		$   423,366		$   223,986		$   199,380		53%

		Public Safety 		$   2,912,063		$   1,470,793		$   1,441,271		51%

		Terminal Grounds/Airfield		$   135,916		$   39,500		$   96,416		29%

		TOTAL		$   15,902,155		$   8,405,046		$   7,497,110		53%



		TRANSFERS		$   396,970		$   361,858		$   35,112		91%		Includes $161K from reserves for Fire Suppression system

		DEBT SERVICE		$   426,360		$   213,180		$   213,180		50%

		TOTAL		$   823,330		$   575,038		$   248,292		70%



		NET INCOME				$   (2,119,908)		includes Actuals & Encumbrances



















































































































INFOR REV

		CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS
ANNUAL REVENUE ESTIMATE COMPARED TO ACTUAL COLLECTED
FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDED March 31, 2024







		Fund: 4610 - Airport 4610



		Acct #		Account Description		Annual Estimate		YTD Actuals		Variance		% Collected								Annual Estimate		YTD Actuals		Variance		% Collected



		311620		Facility Fee		0.00		627.50		627.50		0.00%				311620		Facility fee		0.00		627.50		627.50		0.00%

		320000		Landing fees - Airline		1,108,254.00		606,634.06		(501,619.94)		54.74%				320000		Landing fees - Airline		1,108,254.00		606,634.06		-501,619.94		54.74%

		320005		Landing Fees - Non Airline		123,139.00		53,502.64		(69,636.36)		43.45%				320005		Landing Fees - Non Airline		123,139.00		53,502.64		-69,636.36		43.45%

		320010		Airline space rental		1,874,700.00		1,040,151.32		(834,548.68)		55.48%				320010		Airline space rental		1,874,700.00		1,040,151.32		-834,548.68		55.48%

		320020		Apron charges		255,236.16		241,967.63		(13,268.53)		94.80%				320020		Apron charges		255,236.16		241,967.63		-13,268.53		94.80%

		320030		Fuel flowage fees - Aeronautical		146,858.00		68,747.94		(78,110.06)		46.81%				320030		Fuel flowage fees - Aeronautical		146,858.00		68,747.94		-78,110.06		46.81%

		32035		Fuel flowage fees - Non Aeronautical		10,000.00		3,865.23		(6,134.77)		38.65%				320035		Fuel flowage fees - Non Aeronautical		10,000.00		3,865.23		-6,134.77		38.65%

		320040		Cargo Facility Rental		20,052.00		11,698.33		(8,353.67)		58.34%				320040		Cargo Facility Rental		20,052.00		11,698.33		-8,353.67		58.34%

		320100		Resale - Electric Power - Term		38,348.00		24,010.79		(14,337.21)		62.61%				320100		Resale - Electric Power - Term		38,348.00		24,010.79		-14,337.21		62.61%

		320120		Aeronautical - Non-Airline		915,145.44		448,217.72		(466,927.72)		48.98%				320120		Aeronautical - Non-Airline		915,145.44		448,217.72		-466,927.72		48.98%

		320130		Security service		293,568.00		122,085.17		(171,482.83)		41.59%				320130		Security service		293,568.00		122,085.17		-171,482.83		41.59%

		320136		Tenant Maintenance Services		2,345.00		1,934.81		(410.19)		82.51%				320136		Tenant Maintenance Services		2,345.00		1,934.81		-410.19		82.51%

		320200		Agricultural leases		133,806.00		144,629.05		10,823.05		108.09%				320200		Agricultural leases		133,806.00		144,629.05		10,823.05		108.09%

		320230		Non-Aeronautical - Commercial		246,382.32		123,432.60		-122,949.72		50%				320230		Non-Aeronautical - Commercial		246,382.32		123,432.60		-122,949.72		50.10%

		320300		Gift Shop & Retail Concessions		0.00		25,955.99		25,955.99		0%				320300		Gift Shop & Retail Concessions		0.00		25,955.99		25,955.99		0.00%

		320310		Auto rental concession		1,686,756.00		1,068,691.75		(618,064.25)		63.36%				320310		Auto rental concession		1,686,756.00		1,068,691.75		-618,064.25		63.36%

		320340		Restaurant concession		366,031.00		131,355.48		(234,675.52)		35.89%				320340		Restaurant & Bar Concession		366,031.00		131,355.48		-234,675.52		35.89%

		320360		Automated teller machines		12,000.00		7,000.00		(5,000.00)		58.33%				320360		Automated teller machines		12,000.00		7,000.00		-5,000.00		58.33%

		320390		Advertising space concession		78,000.00		73,681.79		(4,318.21)		94.46%				320390		Advertising space concession		78,000.00		73,681.79		-4,318.21		94.46%

		320420		Airport Badging Fees		34,878.00		20,235.00		(14,643.00)		58.02%				320420		Airport Badging Fees		34,878.00		20,235.00		-14,643.00		58.02%

		320450		TSA-Check Point Fees		88,560.00		37,920.00		(50,640.00)		42.82%				320450		TSA-Check Point Fees		88,560.00		37,920.00		-50,640.00		42.82%

		320460		Terminal Space Rental-other		712,884.00		431,561.82		(281,322.18)		60.54%				320460		Terminal Space Rental-other		712,884.00		431,561.82		-281,322.18		60.54%

		320500		Parking lot		2,799,635.00		1,459,093.89		(1,340,541.11)		52.12%				320500		Parking lot		2,799,635.00		1,459,093.89		-1,340,541.11		52.12%

		320560		Rent-a-Car parking fee		75,000.00		43,750.00		(31,250.00)		58.33%				320560		Rent-a-Car parking fee		75,000.00		43,750.00		-31,250.00		58.33%

		320570		Rent-a-car Security Fee		218,741.00		99,165.00		(119,576.00)		45.33%				320570		Rent-a-car Security Fee		218,741.00		99,165.00		-119,576.00		45.33%

		320650		Ground transportation		63,555.00		39,378.51		(24,176.49)		61.96%				320650		Ground transportation		63,555.00		39,378.51		-24,176.49		61.96%

		323120		Penalties, interest and late c		- 0		159.66		159.66		0.00%				323120		Penalties, interest and late c		0.00		159.66		159.66		0.00%

		326040		Gas and oil sales		8,502.00		172.30		(8,329.70)		2.03%				326040		Gas and oil sales		8,502.00		172.30		-8,329.70		2.03%

		330513		Asset Forfeit-Seized Vehicles		16,000.00		- 0		(16,000.00)		0.00%				330513		Asset Forfeit-Seized Vehicles		16,000.00		0.00		-16,000.00		0.00%

		340900		Interest on investments		261,265.80		314,689.40		53,423.60		120.45%				340900		Interest on investments		261,265.80		314,689.40		53,423.60		120.45%

		340995		Net Inc/Dec in FV of investments		0		145579.16		145579.16		0%				340995		Net Inc/Dec in FV of Investmen		0.00		145,579.16		145,579.16		0.00%

		341000		Interest earned-other than inv		650.00		3,793.63		3,143.63		584%				341000		Interest earned-other than inv		650.00		3,793.63		3,143.63		583.64%

		343590		Oil & gas leases/sales		12,757.00		3,216.16		(9,540.84)		25.21%				343500		Oil & gas leases/sales		12,757.00		3,216.16		-9,540.84		25.21%

		343660		Sale of scrap/city property		600.00		23,922.55		23,322.55		3987.09%				343590		Sale of scrap/city property		600.00		23,922.55		23,322.55		3987.09%

		344400		Vending machines sales		19,440.00		6,594.09		(12,845.91)		33.92%				343660		Vending machines sales		19,440.00		6,594.09		-12,845.91		33.92%

				Interdepartmental Services		50,400.00		32,754.36		(17,645.64)		64.99%				344400		Interdepartmental Services		50,400.00		32,754.36		-17,645.64		64.99%

				REVENUE TOTALS		$   11,673,488.72		$   6,860,175.33		$   (4,813,313.39)



																				$   11,673,488.72		$   6,860,175.33		$   (4,813,313.39)

						actuals				budget 								REMOVED		$   261,265.80		$   314,689.40		$   53,423.60

																				$   - 0		$   145,579.16		$   145,579.16

		AIRLINE includes GA				$   2,014,869				$   3,518,187										$   650.00

		RENT				$   1,021,910				$   1,906,464										$   11,412,222.92		$   6,399,906.77		$   (5,012,316.15)

		CONCESSIONS				$   157,311				$   366,031

		RENTAL CARS				$   1,211,607				$   1,980,497

		PARKING				$   1,498,472				$   2,863,190

		OTHER REVENUE				$   956,005				$   1,039,120



						$   6,860,175				$   11,673,489





INFOR EXP

		CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS
SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES
FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDED March 31, 2024







		FUND: 4610 - Airport 4610






		4/18/24



		
Org		
Description		
Original Budget		
Amended Budget		
Expenditures				Encumbrances

												Commitments				total w/enc



		35000		Airport Administration		3,181,023.82		3,903,972.58		1,901,282.88		0.00		64,891.01		1,937,798.69		50.36%

		35005		Terminal Grounds & Airfield		120,375.79		135,915.89		61,219.36		0.00		35,196.37		39,500.16		70.94%

		35010		Development and Construction		3,239,511.49		4,417,750.68		446,741.18		0.00		1,467,219.01		2,503,790.49		43.32%				include fire suppression repairs

		35020		Airport custodial maint		567,084.82		584,574.63		242,009.86		0.00		31,547.50		311,017.27		46.80%

		35030		Airport Parking/Transportation		372,505.74		423,365.50		176,626.30		5,875.00		16,878.57		223,985.63		47.09%

		35040		Facilities		2,549,682.12		2,810,869.55		1,213,232.96		552.00		157,709.71		1,439,374.88		48.79%

		35050		Airport Public Safety		2,832,937.19		2,912,063.45		1,294,567.13		0.00		146,703.49		1,470,792.83		49.49%

		35055		Airport - Operations		733,643.14		713,643.14		234,857.52		0.00		0.00		478,785.62		32.91%

				SUBTOTAL		13,596,764.11		15,902,155.42		5,570,537.19		6,427.00		1,920,145.66		8,405,045.57





		60010		Transfer to General Fund		396,969.96		396,969.96		198,484.98		0.00		0.00		198,484.98		50.00%

		60130		Transfer to Debt Service		48,528.00		48,528.00		24,264.00		0.00		0.00		24,264.00		50.00%

		60150		Transfer to CIP fd		0.00		0.00		161,069.00		0.00		0.00		161,069.00		0.00%

		60359		Tran-Airport 2012B Debt Sv Fd		38,784.00		38,784.00		19,392.00		0.00		0.00		19,392.00		50.00%

		60365		Transfer to Airport CO Debt Fd		339,048.00		339,048.00		169,524.00		0.00		0.00		169,524.00		50.00%

		60420		Transfer to Maint Services Fd		0.00		0.00		2,304.00		0.00		0.00		2,304.00		0.00%

		 TOTAL ORG				823,329.96		823,329.96		575,037.98		0.00		0.00		575,037.98



						14,420,094.07		16,725,485.38		6,145,575.17		6,427.00		1,920,145.66		8,980,083.55
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